105-153.11(l).G.S. 105-153.11(m). 48 

… 49 

(h) Ceiling; Use; Allocation. – The amount of total allocated credits to taxpayers under 50 

this section and G.S. 105-153.11 for a taxable year may not exceed five million dollars 51 

($5,000,000), of which three million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,250,000) is a 1 

prioritized amount. If the total requested credits are equal to or less than the maximum amount, 2 

the Secretary shall allow the total requested credits. If the total requested credits are greater than 3 

the maximum amount, the Secretary shall allocate the total requested credits in accordance with 4

[...]

made by or on behalf of the individual or pass-through entity.individual. 21 

… 22 

(l) Ceiling; Use; Allocation. – The amount of total allocated credits under this section 23 

and G.S. 105-130.34A for a taxable year may not exceed five million dollars ($5,000,000), of 24 

which three million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,250,000) is a prioritized amount. If 25 

the total requested credits are equal to or less than the maximum amount, the Secretary shall 26 

allow the total requested credits. If the total requested credits are greater than the maximum 27 

amount, the Secretary shall allocate the total requested credits in accordance with this 28

[...]

dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per one thousand dollars ($1,000) of its tax base with a maximum 6 

of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for the first one million dollars ($1,000,000) of the corporation's 7 

tax base as determined under subsection (a) of this section, set forth in G.S. 105-122(d2), but in 8 

no case shall the tax be more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) nor less than 9 

two hundred dollars ($200.00)." 10 

SECTION 8.3.  G.S. 105-131.1(b) reads as rewritten: 11 

"(b) Except with respect to a taxed S Corporation, each Each shareholder's pro rata share 12 

of an S Corporation's income attributable to the State and each resident shareholder's pro rata 13

[...]

hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) and, if licensed, the licensee's license 30 

shall be suspended for 30 days. 31 

b. For a third or subsequent violation of this type within a 12-month 32 

period, the fine shall be at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) but not 33 

more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and, if licensed, 34 

the licensee's license shall be revoked. 35 

c. Upon a second or subsequent violation of this type, consumable 36 

products or vapor products that are not on the directory as required by 37 

G.S. 143B-245.12, and are possessed by a retailer, distributor, or 38